MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Acts aforesaid, shall severally forfeit not less than ten Penalty. dollars, nor more than thirty dollars, or be imprisoned not less than ten nor more than thirty days.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be duty Duty of fish warof the Fish Wardens appointed in the several Towns, to see that this Act is strictly enforced, and to prosecute all offenders against this Act, within the County in which the offence may have been committed one moiety of said fines to the prosecutor the other moiety to the use of the Town within which this Act was violated.

Chapter 223.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the Somerset Mutual Fire Insurance Company" approved February 25, 1829.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the first meeting of First meeting, said Company shall be held at Skowhegan in the County of Somerset, on the first Wednesday of May next, and annually thereafter at said Skowhegan, or at such other place, or on such other day, as the said Company may determine.

Be it further enacted, That so much of the Part of 3d section SECT. 2. third section of said Act, to which this is in addition, as is pealed. inconsistent with this Act, be, and the same hereby is repealed.

Be it further enacted, That this Act shall commence and be in force from and after the passage thereof.